



**Engineering and
Public Works Department**

P.O. Box 21229
West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229
(561) 684-4000
FAX: (561) 684-4050
www.pbc.gov



**Palm Beach County
Board of County
Commissioners**

Maria G. Marino, Mayor
Sara Baxter, Vice Mayor

Gregg K. Weiss

Joel G. Flores

Marci Woodward

Maria Sachs

Bobby Powell Jr.

Interim County Administrator

Todd J. Bonlarron

"An Equal Opportunity Employer"
Official Electronic Letterhead

DATE: July 18, 2025

TO: M&M Asphalt Maintenance Inc., D/B/A All County
R&D Paving, LLC
V&G Construction Solutions, Corp
RJ Engineering Construction Corp
Florida Blacktop, Inc.
Heavy Civil Inc.
Rosso Site Development, Inc.

FROM: Morton L. Rose, P.E., Director, Roadway Production Div. 

**RE: AWARD RECOMMENDATION
EL CLAIR RANCH ROAD & PIPER'S GLEN BLVD
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS
PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO.: 2022508**

Based on bid results and EBO compliance review, Engineering and Public Works recommends award of the above referenced contract to **M&M Asphalt Maintenance Inc., D/B/A All County Paving.**

This Award Recommendation will be posted at the Engineering and Public Works Department / Roadway Production Division reception area on the 3rd Floor at 2300 North Jog Road, West Palm Beach, Florida on **July 21, 2025.**

<http://discover.pbcgov.org/engineering/roadwayproduction/Pages/Bid-Documents.aspx>

If your office wishes to protest this award recommendation, you may do so by addressing your written protest to Ms. Melody Thelwell, Director, Palm Beach County Procurement Department, 50 South Military Trail, West Palm Beach, Florida 33415. The protest must identify the protestor, the solicitation, and include a factual summary of the basis of the protest and a protest bond. Failure to submit a protest to the Director of Procurement within five (5) business days after posting of this Award Recommendation, as prescribed in Section 2-55(b) of the Palm Beach County Code, shall constitute a waiver of proceedings under the referenced County Code.

We thank you for your continued interest in bidding Palm Beach County projects.

enc: Bid Tabulations
EBO Compliance Review

ec: All Bidders
David L. Ricks, P.E., County Engineer
Joanne M. Keller, P.E., Deputy County Engineer



**AWARD RECOMMENDATION
EL CLAIR RANCH ROAD & PIPER'S GLEN BLVD
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS
PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO.: 2022508
July 18, 2025**

Steven B. Carrier, P.E., Assistant County Engineer
Morton L. Rose, P.E., Director, Roadway Production Division
Kathleen O. Farrell, P.E., Assistant Director, Roadway Production Division
Maroun Azzi, P.E., Thoroughfare Roads Manager, Roadway Production Division
Carlos Bojorge, P.E., Special Projects Manager, Roadway Production Division
Kristine Frazell-Smith, P.E., Local Roads Manager, Roadway Production Division
Holly B. Knight, P.E., Contracts Section Manager, Roadway Production Division
Toni Sharp, Right of Way Manager, Roadway Production Division
Geraldine Lazzarino-Kelly, Technical Assistant I, Roadway Production Division
Felicia Johnson, Technical Assistant I, Roadway Production Division
Lyndonia Smith, Utility Coordinator, Roadway Production Division
Harvey Phillips III, Project Coordinator I, Roadway Production Division
Kenny Rampersad, Director, Administrative Services Division
Danny Ramlalsingh, Fiscal Manager, Administrative Services Division
Yicel Corcino, Financial Analyst II, Administrative Services Division
Susan Hudson, Financial Analyst, Administrative Services Division
Albert Hoffman, Director, Construction Coordination Division
Motasem Al-Turk, P.E., Director, Traffic Engineering Division
Fattoush Jafar, Sr. P.E., Traffic Engineering Division
Adam Faustini, Director, Road & Bridge Division
Ali Bayat, Director, Water Utilities Department
Brenda Znachko, Director, Contract Development and Control Division, OFMB
Tonya Johnson, Director, Office of Equal Business Opportunity
Allen Gray, Manager, SBE Division, Office of Equal Business Opportunity
Angela Smith, Small Business Development Specialist III, SBE Division, OEBO
Melody Thelwell, Director, Procurement Department
Tiffany Thomas, Contract Oversight Specialist, Office of the Inspector General
Yelizaveta B. Herman, Assistant County Attorney
Fay Reynolds, Legal Secretary, County Attorney's Office
Sean Reilly, Construction Coordinator, Traffic Division
Graciela MCausland, Construction Coordinator, Traffic Division
Amar Kalabic, Construction Coordinator, Traffic Division
Casey Prankun, Manager, Streetscape Section



**AWARD RECOMMENDATION
EL CLAIR RANCH ROAD & PIPER'S GLEN BLVD
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS
PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO.: 2022508
July 18, 2025**

Palm Beach County Engineering and Public Works recommends award to **M&M Asphalt Maintenance Inc., D/B/A All County Paving**, the lowest responsive, responsible bidder meeting all of the Equal Business Opportunity (EBO) ordinance requirements.

Rank	Bidder	Bid Amount	Footnotes
1	M&M Asphalt Maintenance Inc., D/B/A All County Paving	\$765,000.00	1, 2
2	R&D Paving, LLC	\$782,132.46	2
3	V&G Construction Solutions, Corp	\$874,585.70	2
4	RJ Engineering Construction Corp	\$879,885.74	2
5	Florida Blacktop, Inc.	\$882,046.24	2
6	Heavy Civil Inc.	\$892,418.18	2
7	Rosso Site Development, Inc.	\$948,678.57	2

Footnotes:

1. Recommended Awardee
2. Responsive to the Entire Solicitation
3. Non-responsive to the EBO Ordinance Mandatory API
4. Non-responsive to other EBO Ordinance Requirements
5. Bid order of ranking was affected by the Local Preference Ordinance

Enclosures: Office of Equal Business Opportunity Compliance Review
Bid Tabulations

BID TABULATIONS EL CLAIR RANCH ROAD & PIPER'S GLEN BLVD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS CONTRACT PBC PROJECT #2022508					Average of Bid Items for All Bidders	Engineer's Estimate	M&M Asphalt Maintenance Inc., D/B/A All County Paving		R&D Paving, LLC	
#	FDOT Item #	Item Description	Qty.	Units	Unit Price	Unit Price	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
ROADWAY ITEMS										
1	0101 1	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$ 84,578.90	\$ 128,640.56	\$ 55,523.42	\$ 55,523.42	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 72,000.00
2	0102 1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDE PEDESTRIAN MOT)	1	LS	\$ 60,350.48	\$ 107,200.47	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 69,000.00	\$ 69,000.00
3	0104 18	INLET PROTECTION SYSTEM	6	EA	\$ 286.96	\$ 167.87	\$ 110.00	\$ 660.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 3,450.00
4	0107 1	LITTER REMOVAL	2.33	AC	\$ 2,442.67	\$ 25.53	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,398.00	\$ 1,945.00	\$ 4,531.85
5	0107 2	MOWING	1.43	AC	\$ 2,946.21	\$ 38.80	\$ 600.00	\$ 858.00	\$ 2,476.00	\$ 3,540.68
6	0110 1 1	CLEARING & GRUBBING	0.7	AC	\$ 49,245.37	\$ 74,638.28	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 38,500.00	\$ 58,000.00	\$ 40,600.00
7	0110 4 10	REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE	104.8	SY	\$ 55.41	\$ 44.59	\$ 42.00	\$ 4,401.60	\$ 73.30	\$ 7,681.84
8	0110 21	TREE PROTECTION BARRIER	50	LF	\$ 37.00	\$ 7.83	\$ 61.00	\$ 3,050.00	\$ 66.05	\$ 3,302.50
9	0120 1	REGULAR EXCAVATION	1233	CY	\$ 49.42	\$ 16.27	\$ 50.00	\$ 61,650.00	\$ 36.50	\$ 45,004.50
10	0120 6	EMBANKMENT	348.5	CY	\$ 63.25	\$ 24.36	\$ 50.00	\$ 17,425.00	\$ 45.20	\$ 15,752.20
11	0160 4	TYPE B STABILIZATION	1656.7	SY	\$ 15.21	\$ 3.42	\$ 22.00	\$ 36,447.40	\$ 7.80	\$ 12,922.26
12	0285 713	OPTIONAL BASE , BASE GROUP 13	881.3	SY	\$ 67.89	\$ 81.05	\$ 66.00	\$ 58,165.80	\$ 43.65	\$ 38,468.75
13	0327 70 1	MILLING EXIST. ASPHALT PAVT, 1" AVG DEPTH	5893.6	SY	\$ 5.23	\$ 3.71	\$ 3.05	\$ 17,975.48	\$ 3.70	\$ 21,806.32
14	0334 1 13	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE, TRAFFIC C, FC-9.5	441.6	TN	\$ 230.45	\$ 165.31	\$ 180.00	\$ 79,488.00	\$ 208.30	\$ 91,985.28
15	0337 7 82	ASPHALT CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE, TRAFFIC C, FC-9.5, PG 76-22	372.6	TN	\$ 248.72	\$ 199.30	\$ 250.00	\$ 93,150.00	\$ 244.50	\$ 91,100.70
16	0425 6	VALVES BOXES, ADJUST	6	EA	\$ 794.59	\$ 719.84	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 880.00	\$ 5,280.00
17	0520 1 7	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE E	672.3	LF	\$ 56.52	\$ 32.11	\$ 62.00	\$ 41,682.60	\$ 55.10	\$ 37,043.73
18	0520 1 10	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE F	877.9	LF	\$ 53.26	\$ 41.98	\$ 59.00	\$ 51,796.10	\$ 48.30	\$ 42,402.57
19	0520 2 8	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE RA	179.1	LF	\$ 55.13	\$ 49.18	\$ 46.00	\$ 8,238.60	\$ 53.80	\$ 9,635.58
20	0522 2	CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAY, 6" THICK	920.8	SY	\$ 91.86	\$ 81.96	\$ 84.00	\$ 77,347.20	\$ 91.85	\$ 84,575.48
21	0527 2	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	160	SF	\$ 49.67	\$ 44.03	\$ 50.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 35.75	\$ 5,720.00
22	0570 1 2	PERFORMANCE TURF , SOD	1249.2	SY	\$ 10.51	\$ 3.31	\$ 9.00	\$ 11,242.80	\$ 9.10	\$ 11,367.72
32	0634 4600	SPAN WIRE ASSEMBLY, REMOVE- POLES REMAIN	1	PI	\$ 8,668.73	\$ 1,731.27	\$ 6,700.00	\$ 6,700.00	\$ 11,968.00	\$ 11,968.00
33	0641 2 80	PRESTRESSED CONCRETE POLE, COMPLETE POLE REMOVAL-POLE 30' AND GREATER	1	EA	\$ 14,998.89	\$ 5,619.68	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 22,340.00	\$ 22,340.00
34	0670 5600	TRAFFIC CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, REMOVE CONTROLLER WITH CABINET	1	AS	\$ 6,476.33	\$ 4,922.87	\$ 5,900.00	\$ 5,900.00	\$ 7,980.00	\$ 7,980.00
SUBTOTAL (ROADWAY)							\$ 748,300.00		\$ 759,459.96	

BID TABULATIONS EL CLAIR RANCH ROAD & PIPER'S GLEN BLVD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS CONTRACT PBC PROJECT #2022508					Average of Bid Items for All Bidders		Engineer's Estimate		M&M Asphalt Maintenance Inc., D/B/A All County Paving		R&D Paving, LLC	
#	FDOT Item #	Item Description	Qty.	Units	Unit Price		Unit Price		Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
CONTINGENCY ITEMS												
35	121-70	FLOWABLE FILL	10.00	CY	\$ 373.49		\$ 330.90		\$ 350.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 3,750.00
36	430-94-1	STORM SEWER CLEANING (EXIST.) (24" OR LESS) (SEE SP'S)	150.00	LF	\$ 32.95		\$ 13.55		\$ 25.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 7,500.00
37	430-94-2	STORM SEWER CLEANING (EXIST.) (>24" TO 48") (SEE SP'S)	100.00	LF	\$ 38.95		\$ 23.23		\$ 35.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00
38	N/A	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE VARIABLE MESSAGE SIGN (NON MOT)	50.00	ED	\$ 34.45		\$ 31.88		\$ 19.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 29.45	\$ 1,472.50
39	0102 14	TRAFFIC CONTROL OFFICER (NON MOT)	50.00	HR	\$ 92.04		\$ 79.66		\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 99.00	\$ 4,950.00
SUBTOTAL (CONTINGENCY)									\$ 16,700.00		\$ 22,672.50	
TOTAL BID									\$ 765,000.00		\$ 782,132.46	

BID TABULATIONS EL CLAIR RANCH ROAD & PIPER'S GLEN BLVD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS CONTRACT PBC PROJECT #2022508					V&G Construction Solutions, Corp		RJ Engineering Construction Corp		Florida Blacktop, Inc.	
#	FDOT Item #	Item Description	Qty.	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
ROADWAY ITEMS										
1	0101 1	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 164,450.00	\$ 164,450.00	\$ 63,500.00	\$ 63,500.00
2	0102 1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDE PEDESTRIAN MOT)	1	LS	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 38,002.90	\$ 38,002.90	\$ 77,100.00	\$ 77,100.00
3	0104 18	INLET PROTECTION SYSTEM	6	EA	\$ 383.00	\$ 2,298.00	\$ 218.77	\$ 1,312.62	\$ 235.00	\$ 1,410.00
4	0107 1	LITTER REMOVAL	2.33	AC	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 23,300.00	\$ 60.99	\$ 142.11	\$ 1,550.00	\$ 3,611.50
5	0107 2	MOWING	1.43	AC	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 14,300.00	\$ 101.27	\$ 144.82	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 5,720.00
6	0110 1 1	CLEARING & GRUBBING	0.7	AC	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 38,500.00	\$ 51,472.22	\$ 36,030.55	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 14,700.00
7	0110 4 10	REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE	104.8	SY	\$ 38.00	\$ 3,982.40	\$ 61.18	\$ 6,411.66	\$ 51.00	\$ 5,344.80
8	0110 21	TREE PROTECTION BARRIER	50	LF	\$ 55.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 9.44	\$ 472.00	\$ 25.50	\$ 1,275.00
9	0120 1	REGULAR EXCAVATION	1233	CY	\$ 75.00	\$ 92,475.00	\$ 16.99	\$ 20,948.67	\$ 30.00	\$ 36,990.00
10	0120 6	EMBANKMENT	348.5	CY	\$ 69.00	\$ 24,046.50	\$ 13.77	\$ 4,798.85	\$ 46.50	\$ 16,205.25
11	0160 4	TYPE B STABILIZATION	1656.7	SY	\$ 5.00	\$ 8,283.50	\$ 16.98	\$ 28,130.77	\$ 26.50	\$ 43,902.55
12	0285 713	OPTIONAL BASE , BASE GROUP 13	881.3	SY	\$ 52.00	\$ 45,827.60	\$ 129.66	\$ 114,269.36	\$ 59.00	\$ 51,996.70
13	0327 70 1	MILLING EXIST. ASPHALT PAVT, 1" AVG DEPTH	5893.6	SY	\$ 6.50	\$ 38,308.40	\$ 6.95	\$ 40,960.52	\$ 4.15	\$ 24,458.44
14	0334 1 13	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE, TRAFFIC C, FC-9.5	441.6	TN	\$ 250.00	\$ 110,400.00	\$ 233.39	\$ 103,065.02	\$ 336.00	\$ 148,377.60
15	0337 7 82	ASPHALT CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE, TRAFFIC C, FC-9.5, PG 76-22	372.6	TN	\$ 227.00	\$ 84,580.20	\$ 271.84	\$ 101,287.58	\$ 290.00	\$ 108,054.00
16	0425 6	VALVES BOXES, ADJUST	6	EA	\$ 550.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 1,427.52	\$ 8,565.12	\$ 760.00	\$ 4,560.00
17	0520 1 7	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE E	672.3	LF	\$ 40.00	\$ 26,892.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 30,925.80	\$ 70.00	\$ 47,061.00
18	0520 1 10	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE F	877.9	LF	\$ 38.00	\$ 33,360.20	\$ 40.25	\$ 35,335.48	\$ 68.00	\$ 59,697.20
19	0520 2 8	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE RA	179.1	LF	\$ 47.00	\$ 8,417.70	\$ 46.00	\$ 8,238.60	\$ 70.00	\$ 12,537.00
20	0522 2	CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAY, 6" THICK	920.8	SY	\$ 77.00	\$ 70,901.60	\$ 82.80	\$ 76,242.24	\$ 91.50	\$ 84,253.20
21	0527 2	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	160	SF	\$ 55.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 63.25	\$ 10,120.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 9,280.00
22	0570 1 2	PERFORMANCE TURF , SOD	1249.2	SY	\$ 15.50	\$ 19,362.60	\$ 6.70	\$ 8,369.64	\$ 10.00	\$ 12,492.00
32	0634 4600	SPAN WIRE ASSEMBLY, REMOVE- POLES REMAIN	1	PI	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 3,464.78	\$ 3,464.78	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00
33	0641 2 80	PRESTRESSED CONCRETE POLE, COMPLETE POLE REMOVAL-POLE 30' AND GREATER	1	EA	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 17,831.17	\$ 17,831.17	\$ 6,545.00	\$ 6,545.00
34	0670 5600	TRAFFIC CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, REMOVE CONTROLLER WITH CABINET	1	AS	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,627.98	\$ 2,627.98	\$ 9,350.00	\$ 9,350.00
SUBTOTAL (ROADWAY)					\$	849,085.70	\$	862,148.24	\$	862,421.24

BID TABULATIONS EL CLAIR RANCH ROAD & PIPER'S GLEN BLVD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS CONTRACT PBC PROJECT #2022508					V&G Construction Solutions, Corp		RJ Engineering Construction Corp		Florida Blacktop, Inc.	
#	FDOT Item #	Item Description	Qty.	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
CONTINGENCY ITEMS										
35	121-70	FLOWABLE FILL	10.00	CY	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 400.95	\$ 4,009.50	\$ 515.00	\$ 5,150.00
36	430-94-1	STORM SEWER CLEANING (EXIST.) (24" OR LESS) (SEE SP'S)	150.00	LF	\$ 50.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 34.72	\$ 5,208.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 3,750.00
37	430-94-2	STORM SEWER CLEANING (EXIST.) (>24" TO 48") (SEE SP'S)	100.00	LF	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 27.70	\$ 2,770.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 5,100.00
38	N/A	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE VARIABLE MESSAGE SIGN (NON MOT)	50.00	ED	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 28.75	\$ 1,437.50	\$ 15.50	\$ 775.00
39	0102 14	TRAFFIC CONTROL OFFICER (NON MOT)	50.00	HR	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 86.25	\$ 4,312.50	\$ 97.00	\$ 4,850.00
SUBTOTAL (CONTINGENCY)					\$ 25,500.00		\$ 17,737.50		\$ 19,625.00	
TOTAL BID					\$ 874,585.70		\$ 879,885.74		\$ 882,046.24	

BID TABULATIONS EL CLAIR RANCH ROAD & PIPER'S GLEN BLVD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS CONTRACT PBC PROJECT #2022508					Heavy Civil Inc.		Rosso Site Development, Inc.	
#	FDOT Item #	Item Description	Qty.	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
ROADWAY ITEMS								
1	0101 1	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$ 77,000.00	\$ 77,000.00	\$ 221,595.01	\$ 221,595.01
2	0102 1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDE PEDESTRIAN MOT)	1	LS	\$ 43,000.00	\$ 43,000.00	\$ 71,580.91	\$ 71,580.91
3	0104 18	INLET PROTECTION SYSTEM	6	EA	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 156.39	\$ 938.34
4	0107 1	LITTER REMOVAL	2.33	AC	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,165.00	\$ 1,172.35	\$ 2,731.58
5	0107 2	MOWING	1.43	AC	\$ 500.00	\$ 715.00	\$ 328.87	\$ 470.28
6	0110 1 1	CLEARING & GRUBBING	0.7	AC	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 38,500.00	\$ 49,758.51	\$ 34,830.96
7	0110 4 10	REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE	104.8	SY	\$ 67.00	\$ 7,021.60	\$ 13.32	\$ 1,395.94
8	0110 21	TREE PROTECTION BARRIER	50	LF	\$ 5.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 8.07	\$ 403.50
9	0120 1	REGULAR EXCAVATION	1233	CY	\$ 88.00	\$ 108,504.00	\$ 32.40	\$ 39,949.20
10	0120 6	EMBANKMENT	348.5	CY	\$ 155.00	\$ 54,017.50	\$ 32.40	\$ 11,291.40
11	0160 4	TYPE B STABILIZATION	1656.7	SY	\$ 13.00	\$ 21,537.10	\$ 20.16	\$ 33,399.07
12	0285 713	OPTIONAL BASE , BASE GROUP 13	881.3	SY	\$ 57.00	\$ 50,234.10	\$ 58.25	\$ 51,335.73
13	0327 70 1	MILLING EXIST. ASPHALT PAVT, 1" AVG DEPTH	5893.6	SY	\$ 7.00	\$ 41,255.20	\$ 6.34	\$ 37,365.42
14	0334 1 13	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE, TRAFFIC C, FC-9.5	441.6	TN	\$ 175.00	\$ 77,280.00	\$ 211.81	\$ 93,535.30
15	0337 7 82	ASPHALT CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE, TRAFFIC C, FC-9.5, PG 76-22	372.6	TN	\$ 209.00	\$ 77,873.40	\$ 248.20	\$ 92,479.32
16	0425 6	VALVES BOXES, ADJUST	6	EA	\$ 900.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 246.83	\$ 1,480.98
17	0520 1 7	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE E	672.3	LF	\$ 66.00	\$ 44,371.80	\$ 54.89	\$ 36,902.55
18	0520 1 10	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE F	877.9	LF	\$ 66.00	\$ 57,941.40	\$ 52.96	\$ 46,493.58
19	0520 2 8	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE RA	179.1	LF	\$ 68.00	\$ 12,178.80	\$ 87.78	\$ 15,721.40
20	0522 2	CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAY, 6" THICK	920.8	SY	\$ 124.00	\$ 114,179.20	\$ 92.06	\$ 84,768.85
21	0527 2	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	160	SF	\$ 36.00	\$ 5,760.00	\$ 17.05	\$ 2,728.00
22	0570 1 2	PERFORMANCE TURF , SOD	1249.2	SY	\$ 12.75	\$ 15,927.30	\$ 8.94	\$ 11,167.85
32	0634 4600	SPAN WIRE ASSEMBLY, REMOVE- POLES REMAIN	1	PI	\$ 11,879.62	\$ 11,879.62	\$ 11,423.60	\$ 11,423.60
33	0641 2 80	PRESTRESSED CONCRETE POLE, COMPLETE POLE REMOVAL-POLE 30' AND GREATER	1	EA	\$ 6,077.16	\$ 6,077.16	\$ 21,324.07	\$ 21,324.07
34	0670 5600	TRAFFIC CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, REMOVE CONTROLLER WITH CABINET	1	AS	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 7,615.73	\$ 7,615.73
SUBTOTAL (ROADWAY)					\$ 881,268.18		\$ 932,928.57	

BID TABULATIONS EL CLAIR RANCH ROAD & PIPER'S GLEN BLVD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS CONTRACT PBC PROJECT #2022508					Heavy Civil Inc.		Rosso Site Development, Inc.	
#	FDOT Item #	Item Description	Qty.	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
CONTINGENCY ITEMS								
35	121-70	FLOWABLE FILL	10.00	CY	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,500.00
36	430-94-1	STORM SEWER CLEANING (EXIST.) (24" OR LESS) (SEE SP'S)	150.00	LF	\$ 13.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,000.00
37	430-94-2	STORM SEWER CLEANING (EXIST.) (>24" TO 48") (SEE SP'S)	100.00	LF	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00
38	N/A	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE VARIABLE MESSAGE SIGN (NON MOT)	50.00	ED	\$ 14.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 3,000.00
39	0102 14	TRAFFIC CONTROL OFFICER (NON MOT)	50.00	HR	\$ 70.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 4,250.00
SUBTOTAL (CONTINGENCY)					\$ 11,150.00		\$ 15,750.00	
TOTAL BID					\$ 892,418.18		\$ 948,678.57	

THE COUNTY DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE ACCURACY OF THE FORMULAS AND EXTENSIONS USED IN THIS SPREADSHEET.		
THE ITEMS AND QUANTITIES ABOVE, SHALL GOVERN OVER THE PLANS.		
PAY ITEM FOOTNOTES IN CONSTRUCTION PLANS SHALL ALSO BE INCLUDED IN ITEM UNIT PRICE.		
Note #	FDOT Item #	PAY ITEM FOOTNOTES
1	All	All items shall include cost to furnish and install unless otherwise noted.
2	All	FDOT Items numbers are for use in dertermining eligibility for price adjustment per General Provision 9-2 only.
3	0102 1	Pay item 102-1, Maintenace of Traffic to include all items for maintenance of vehicular and pedestrian traffic as directed by palm beach countv.
4	0110 1 1	Costs for clearing and grubbing to include sawcut of existing asphalt or concrete designated for removal per the plans; the removal and relocation of privately owned systems such as irrigation fencing etc.; theremoal/obliteraton of any existing striping; the removal and relocation of any posts, signs, or trees; the removal of any storm structures or piping; and the removal and disposal in suitable areas of excess and unsuitable material that may be encountered during excavation as directed by palm beach county.
5	0120 1, 0120 6	Excavation and backfull for structures including cost of any select bedding material that may be necessary for a satisfactory installation as directed by palm beach county is considered incidental to the cost of the structures.
6	0327 70 1, 0522 2	Sawcut & butt joint cost shall be incidental to asphalt item.
7	0570 1 2	Sodding shall be in accordance with Section 575 of the general provisions of this specification and shall include the costs for fertilizer and water until final acceptance.
8	0120 1, 0120 6	Swale construction, re-grading of roadways, driveways, canal sections and all other rough & finish earthwork shall be considered incidental to the bid items "excavation" and "embankment".
9	0520 1 7, 0520 1 10, 0520 2 8	Costs for concrete curb pad shall be considered incidental to the bid items "Concrete curb & gutter Type F", "Concrete curb & gutter Type E", and "Concrete curb, Type RA".
Bids as read at opening on May 13, 2025, 2:00 PM		
All bids subject to OEBO compliance and Board Approval.		
Prepared by: Felicia Johnson, Technical Assistant 1		
Checked by: Holly B. Knight, P.E., Contracts Section Manager		
Contract Time is 200 Calendar Days		
Yellow Highlight Denotes Math Error		

OEBO PARTICIPATION EVALUATION FORM

DATE SENT:	CONTRACTS MANAGER: Holly Knight
PROJECT #: 2022508	PROJECT NAME: EI Clair Ranch Rd. & Piper's Glen Blvd. Intersection Improvements
USER DEPARTMENT: Engineering	SOLICITATION OPENING DATE:
OEBO ESTABLISHED API: The API set for this project is 15% minimum mandatory SBE participation.	

SOLICITATION EVALUATION INFORMATION

RESPONDENT	PRIME IS A CERTIFIED S/M/WBE	IS PRIME BIDDER RESPONSIVE	PERCENTAGE OF SBE UTILIZATION
M&M Asphalt Maintenance Inc., d/b/a All County Paving	2	1	21%
R&D Paving, LLC	1	1	66%
V&G Construction Solutions, Corp.	1	1	70%
RJ Engineering Construction Corp	2	1	26.5%
Florida Blacktop, Inc.	1	1	86.02%
Heavy Civil Inc.	1	1	100%
Rosso Site Development, Inc.	1	1	100%

KEYS FOR DETERMINATION (NOTED IN THE SOLICITATION EVALUATION INFORMATION TABLE)

- (1) YES
(2) NO
(3) N/A

EVALUATION NOTES:

See the attached evaluation

Evaluated by: Angela Smith

Signature: 

Date: _5/28/2025

	Certification Status	Expiration Date	Bid Amount/Price/Percent: \$765,000.00	
Prime Respondent: M&M Asphalt Maintenance Inc., d/b/a All County Paving	Non-SBE	N/A	\$748,300.00 (no contingency)	
			78%	
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name				Supplier
Trinity Striping, Inc.	SBE	5/17/2026	1%	☐
Agricultural Land Services, Inc.	SBE	11/3/2025	.5%	☐
Unlimited Electric Group, Inc.	Non-SBE	N/A	2.5%	☐
Atlas Surveying & Mapping Inc.	SBE	7/11/2025	2.5%	☐
Wm. D. Adeimy, Jr.	SBE	3/21/2026	17%	☐
				☐
TOTAL SBE PARTICIPATION			21%	
Evaluation Comments: M&M Asphalt Maintenance Inc., d/b/a All County Paving is responsive to the API and the EBO requirements.				

	Certification Status	Expiration Date	Bid Amount/Price/Percent: \$782,132.46	
Prime Respondent: R&D Paving, LLC	SBE	4/9/2028	\$759,459.96	
			66%	
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name				Supplier
Signal Technology, Inc.	Non-SBE	N/A	5%	☐
Cobra Construction, Inc.	Non-SBE	N/A	16%	☐
TOTAL SBE PARTICIPATION			66%	
Evaluation Comments: R&D Paving, LLC is responsive to the API and the EBO requirements.				

	Certification Status	Expiration Date	Bid Amount/Price/Percent: \$874,585.70	
Prime Respondent: V&G Construction Solutions, Corp.	SBE	4/1/2027	\$849,085.70	
			70%	
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name				Supplier
*LG Paving and Construction	Non-SBE	N/A	22.27%	☐
*Y. Glez Striping	Non-SBE	N/A	2.52%	☐
	TOTAL SBE PARTICIPATION		70%	
Evaluation Comments: V&G Construction Solutions, Corp. is responsive to the API and the EBO requirements. *The subcontractors for V&G Construction Solutions, Corp. are not registered vendors.				

	Certification Status	Expiration Date	Bid Amount/Price/Percent: \$879,856.80	
Prime Respondent: RJ Engineering Construction Corp.	Non-SBE	N/A	\$862,119.92	
			74.39%	
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name				Supplier
Fischman Inc. d/b/a Fischman Asphalt	SBE	8/27/2026	26.5%	☐
	TOTAL SBE PARTICIPATION		26.5%	
Evaluation Comments: RJ Engineering Construction Corp. is responsive to the API and the EBO requirements				

	Certification Status	Expiration Date	Bid Amount/Price/Percent: \$882,046.24	
Prime Respondent: Florida Blacktop, Inc.	SBE	4/15/2028	\$862,421.24	
			67.8%	
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name				Supplier
Bob’s Barricades	Non-SBE	N/A	2.7%	☐
Wm. D. Adeimy, Jr., Inc.	SBE	3/21/2026	15.5%	☐
Agricultural Land Services	SBE	11/3/2025	.49%	☐
Signal Technology	Non-SBE	N/A	2.69%	☐
Atlas Surveying and Mapping	SBE	7/11/2025	2.23%	☐
	TOTAL SBE PARTICIPATION		86.02%	
Evaluation Comments: Florida Blacktop, Inc. is responsive to the API and the EBO requirements				

	Certification Status	Expiration Date	Bid Amount/Price/Percent: \$892,418.18	
Prime Respondent: Heavy Civil, Inc.	SBE	11/7/2027	\$881,268.18	
			99 %	
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name				Supplier
Trinity Striping, Inc.	SBE	5/17/2026	1%	☐
	TOTAL SBE PARTICIPATION		100%	
Evaluation Comments: Heavy Civil, Inc.. is responsive to the API and the EBO requirements				

	Certification Status	Expiration Date	Bid Amount/Price/Percent: \$948,678.57	
Prime Respondent: Rosso Site Development, Inc.	SBE	9/16/2027	\$932,928.57	
			74%	
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name				Supplier
Prism Surveying	SBE	5/18/2026	2%	☐
Fischman Inc.	SBE	8/27/2026	24%	☐
	TOTAL SBE PARTICIPATION		100%	
Evaluation Comments: Rosso Site Development, Inc. is responsive to the API and the EBO requirements				